4

WORK ETHICS AMONG PUBLIC SERVANTS IN INTAN SOUTHERN
REGIONAL CAMPUS (IKWAS)

JANNATUL ‘IZZATI BINTI ABDUL RAZAK

2009336499

BACHELOR OF BUSINESS ADMINISTRATION
WITH HONOURS
(HUMAN RESOURCE MANAGEMENT)
FACULTY OF BUSINESS MANAGEMENT
UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA
MELAKA

JANUARY 2012



ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

“In the name of ALLAH, the Most Benevolent and Most Merciful”

Alhamdulillah all praises to Allah for the strengths and His blessing in
completing this project paper. It is almost impossible for me to complete this

task after going through so many constraints.

Special appreciation goes to my advisor, Miss Suraya Hamimi binti
Mastor, for her supervision and constant support. Her invaluable help in
constructive comments and suggestions throughout the experimental and

project paper works have helped me a lot in completing this project paper.

For all the information and data collected for the purpose of this
research, and for giving me the opportunities in doing the industrial training at
the organization, I'm indebted to all of staff in INTAN Southern Regional
Campus, especially Puan Ruzana binti Ruslan, the deputy registrar; Puan
Hajah Kamariah binti Haji Haron, the assistant registrar; and Puan Sabariah
binti Hussein, the cheif clerk, and all my immediate supervisor which | had

attached to, and to all staff. Thank you very much.

And special thanks to my beloved parents, and also to my sibling,
who have been supportive and helping me during this study. Not to forget to

my beloved friends for their ideas, advise, and support.

Last but not least, | wish to express my warm thanks to all those

who have one way or another helped me in making this research a success.



ABSTRACT/EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

Project paper titled “Work Ethics among Public Servants in INTAN
Southern Regional Campus (IKWAS)” was conducted as partial
requirement to fulfil the requirement as needed by the Faculty of Business
Management, University Technology Mara (UiTM). The purpose of this study
is to examine the relationship between work ethics and responsibility, job
satisfaction, and gender. Analysis of the data about the relationship between
work ethics with responsibility, job satisfaction and gender shows that
responsibility is the only independent variable that has a significant
relationship with work ethics. Most of the employee agreed that do the best
job possible as the most dominant factor that influence work ethics among
public servants. However, there are weak relationships between work ethics
with job satisfaction and gender. Gender was found to have the weakest
relationship with work ethics. In addition, this research found a significant
relationship between work ethics with marital status.



CONTENTS

DECLARATION OF ORIGINAL WORK

LETTER OF SUBMISSION

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

CONTENTS

ABSTRACT

CHAPTER 1 - INTRODUCTION

11

1.2

13

1.4

15

1.6

1.7

1.8

1.9

BACKGROUND OF STUDY
BACKGROUND OF THE ORAGANIZATION
PROBLEM STATEMENT
RESEARCH QUESTION
RESEARCH OBJECTIVE
SIGNIFICANCE OF STUDY
1.6.1 SIGNIFICANCE TO RESEARCHER
1.6.2 SIGNIFICANCE TO COMPANY
1.6.3 SIGNIFICANCE TO EMPLOYEE
1.6.4 SIGNIFICANCE TO BODY OF KNOWLEDGE
RESEARCH HYPOTHESIS
SCOPE OF STUDY
DEFINITION OF TERM
1.9.1 CONCEPTUAL DEFINITION

1.9.1.1 WORK ETHICS

1.9.1.2 PUBLIC SERVANTS

1.9.1.3INTAN SOUTHERN REGIONAL CAMPUS

1.9.1.4 RESPONSIBILITY

1.9.1.5J0B SATISFACTION

10

10



1.10

1.9.1.6 GENDER

1.9.2 OPERATIONAL DEFINITION

1.9.2.1 WORK ETHICS

1.9.2.2 PUBLIC SERVANTS

1.9.2.3INTAN SOUTHERN REGIONAL CAMPUS

1.9.2.4 RESPONSIBILITY

1.9.2.5J0B SATISFACTION

1.9.2.6 GENDER

PROBLEMS AND LIMITATIONS

1.10.1 TIME CONSTRAINT
1.10.2 BUDGET CONSTRAINT
1.10.3 LACK OF EXPERIENCE
1.10.4 LACK OF COOPERATION

CHAPTER 2 - LITERATURE REVIEW

2.1

2.2

2.3

2.4

2.5

WORK ETHICS

RESPONSIBILITY AND WORK ETHICS

JOB SATISFACTION AND WORK ETHICS

GENDER AND WORK ETHICS

RESEARCH MODEL/ THEORITICAL FRAMEWORK

CHAPTER 3 — RESEARCH METHODOLOGY

3.1

3.2

3.3

RESEARCH METHODOLOGY AND DESIGN

DATA COLLECTION

3.2.1 PRIMARY DATA

3.2.2 SECONDARY DATA

SAMPLING TECHNIQUE

3.3.1 SIMPLE RANDOM SAMPLING TECHNIQUE

Vi

11

11

11

11

11

12

12

12

12

13

13

13

14

16

17

19

21

22

22

23

23

23

24



