

## WORK ETHICS AMONG PUBLIC SERVANTS IN INTAN SOUTHERN REGIONAL CAMPUS (IKWAS)

JANNATUL 'IZZATI BINTI ABDUL RAZAK

2009336499

# BACHELOR OF BUSINESS ADMINISTRATION WITH HONOURS (HUMAN RESOURCE MANAGEMENT) FACULTY OF BUSINESS MANAGEMENT UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA MELAKA

JANUARY 2012

#### ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

"In the name of ALLAH, the Most Benevolent and Most Merciful"

Alhamdulillah all praises to Allah for the strengths and His blessing in completing this project paper. It is almost impossible for me to complete this task after going through so many constraints.

Special appreciation goes to my advisor, Miss Suraya Hamimi binti Mastor, for her supervision and constant support. Her invaluable help in constructive comments and suggestions throughout the experimental and project paper works have helped me a lot in completing this project paper.

For all the information and data collected for the purpose of this research, and for giving me the opportunities in doing the industrial training at the organization, I'm indebted to all of staff in INTAN Southern Regional Campus, especially Puan Ruzana binti Ruslan, the deputy registrar; Puan Hajah Kamariah binti Haji Haron, the assistant registrar; and Puan Sabariah binti Hussein, the cheif clerk, and all my immediate supervisor which I had attached to, and to all staff. Thank you very much.

And special thanks to my beloved parents, and also to my sibling, who have been supportive and helping me during this study. Not to forget to my beloved friends for their ideas, advise, and support.

Last but not least, I wish to express my warm thanks to all those who have one way or another helped me in making this research a success.

iv

#### ABSTRACT/EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

Project paper titled "Work Ethics among Public Servants in INTAN Southern Regional Campus (IKWAS)" was conducted as partial requirement to fulfil the requirement as needed by the Faculty of Business Management, University Technology Mara (UiTM). The purpose of this study is to examine the relationship between work ethics and responsibility, job satisfaction, and gender. Analysis of the data about the relationship between work ethics with responsibility, job satisfaction and gender shows that responsibility is the only independent variable that has a significant relationship with work ethics. Most of the employee agreed that do the best job possible as the most dominant factor that influence work ethics among public servants. However, there are weak relationships between work ethics with job satisfaction and gender. Gender was found to have the weakest relationship between work ethics. In addition, this research found a significant relationship between work ethics with marital status.

## **CONTENTS**

DECLARATION OF ORIGINAL WORK	ii
LETTER OF SUBMISSION	iii
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT	iv
CONTENTS	v
ABSTRACT	ix

## **CHAPTER 1 – INTRODUCTION**

1.1	BACK	GROUND OF STUDY	1	
1.2	BACKGROUND OF THE ORAGANIZATION			
1.3	PROBLEM STATEMENT			
1.4	RESEARCH QUESTION			
1.5	RESEARCH OBJECTIVE			
1.6	SIGNIFICANCE OF STUDY			
	1.6.1	SIGNIFICANCE TO RESEARCHER	5	
	1.6.2	SIGNIFICANCE TO COMPANY	5	
	1.6.3	SIGNIFICANCE TO EMPLOYEE	5	
	1.6.4	SIGNIFICANCE TO BODY OF KNOWLEDGE	6	
1.7	RESEARCH HYPOTHESIS			
1.8	SCOPE OF STUDY			
1.9	DEFINITION OF TERM		7	
	1.9.1	CONCEPTUAL DEFINITION	7	
		1.9.1.1 WORK ETHICS	7	
		1.9.1.2 PUBLIC SERVANTS	8	
		1.9.1.3 INTAN SOUTHERN REGIONAL CAMPUS	10	
		1.9.1.4 RESPONSIBILITY	10	
		1.9.1.5 JOB SATISFACTION	10	

		1.9.1.6 GENDER	11
	1.9.2	OPERATIONAL DEFINITION	11
		1.9.2.1 WORK ETHICS	11
		1.9.2.2 PUBLIC SERVANTS	11
		1.9.2.3 INTAN SOUTHERN REGIONAL CAMPUS	11
		1.9.2.4 RESPONSIBILITY	11
		1.9.2.5 JOB SATISFACTION	12
		1.9.2.6 GENDER	12
1.10 PROBLEMS AND LIMITATIONS		LEMS AND LIMITATIONS	12
	1.10.1	TIME CONSTRAINT	12
	1.10.2	BUDGET CONSTRAINT	13
	1.10.3		13
	1.10.4	LACK OF COOPERATION	13

#### **CHAPTER 2 – LITERATURE REVIEW**

2.1	WORK ETHICS	14
2.2	RESPONSIBILITY AND WORK ETHICS	16
2.3	JOB SATISFACTION AND WORK ETHICS	17
2.4	GENDER AND WORK ETHICS	19
2.5	RESEARCH MODEL/ THEORITICAL FRAMEWORK	21

#### CHAPTER 3 – RESEARCH METHODOLOGY

3.1	RESEARCH METHODOLOGY AND DESIGN	22
3.2	DATA COLLECTION	22
	3.2.1 PRIMARY DATA	23
	3.2.2 SECONDARY DATA	23
3.3	SAMPLING TECHNIQUE	
	3.3.1 SIMPLE RANDOM SAMPLING TECHNIQUE	24